



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NOAH SHARP,

Defendant Below,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

No. 64,2023

On appeal from the Superior Court  
of the State of Delaware

**STATE’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Julie (Jo) M. Donoghue (# 3724)  
Deputy Attorney General  
Delaware Department of Justice  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8500

Date: January 8, 2024

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Statement of Facts .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION OR OTHERWISE ERR WHEN IT DENIED SHARP’S MOTION TO STRIKE A JUROR.....	5
A. The Superior Court Properly Determined that Juror 8 Could be Impartial. ....	7
(1) Juror 8 Did Not Withhold Material Information. ....	14
(2) Sharp Has Failed to Demonstrate That There Was a Valid Basis to Challenge Juror 8 For Cause. ....	20
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Amirault v. Fair</i> , 968 F.2d 1404 (1st Cir.1992).....	16, 19
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	18
<i>Banther v. State</i> , 823 A.2d 467 (Del. 2003) .....	7, 15, 18, 20
<i>Connors v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 408 (1895).....	12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Greene</i> , 150 F.3d 357 (4th Cir.1998) .....	16, 19
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1123 (Del. 2010) .....	7
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	7
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	7, 12
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 374 A.2d 1 (Del. 1977) .....	15
<i>Jin Sig Choi v. Warren</i> , 2015 WL 4042016 (D.N.J. Jun. 30, 2015).....	13
<i>Knox v. State</i> , 29 A.3d 217 (Del. 2011).....	5, 6, 7, 11, 18
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 112 A.3d 239 (Del. 2015).....	7
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	15, 18, .....19, 20
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991) .....	13
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	7
<i>Parson v. State</i> , 275 A.2d 777 (Del. 1971).....	5, 10, 14, 16, 17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	5
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	15

<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976) .....	12, 15
<i>Ritchie v. Rogers</i> , 313 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Schwan v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 582 (Del. 2013) .....	5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	19
<i>United States v. Claxton</i> , 766 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>United States v. De Oleo</i> , 697 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 615 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>United States v. Edmond</i> , 43 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 690 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>United States v. Penn</i> , 870 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. U.S. 1 (2015) .....	20
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 577 U.S. 73 (2015) .....	20
<b><u>STATUTES AND RULES</u></b>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4511 .....	18
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 24 .....	11
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Del. Const. art. I § 7 .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	7
